Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

CABINET

Wednesday Council Chamber -

7.30 pm 13 June 2018 Town Hall

Members 7: Quorum 3

Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman

Cabinet Member responsibility:

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, Children &
Families

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Care
Services

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & Property

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public Protection and
Safety

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services

For information about the meeting please contact:
Debra Marlow tel: 01708 433091
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast.
Members of the public who do not wish to appear
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony,
which is not in camera range.




Cabinet, 13 June 2018

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meet
[...]
ct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April, 2018 and
to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 PUBLICATION AND ADOPTION OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING'S
AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN (Pages 7 - 118)

6 ANNUAL CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (2017/18) - QUARTER 4 (Pages
119 - 142)

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider whether the press and public should now be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the press and public
were present during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972; and, if it is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the
Committee to resolve accordingly on the motion of the Chairman.

8 MAIN INSURANCE CONTRACT AWARD (Pages 143 - 152)



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING
Council Chamber - Town Hall
Wednesday, 11 April 2018
(7.30 -8.15pm)

Present:
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman

Cabinet Member responsibility:

Councillor Damian White Housing

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health

Councillor Osman Dervish Environment and Community Safety

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community
Engagement

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management,
Transformation & IT

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Development Company
and OneSource Management

Councillor Joshua Chapman Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robert Benham and
Jason Frost.

44 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
45 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7™ February, 2018 were
agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

46 ROMFORD BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT PROPOSAL
The Romford District Improvement District (BID) Proposal report was

presented to C
[...]
rporate Performance
Report (2017/18) to Cabinet. This detailed that 65% (24) of the Corporate
Performance Indicators were on track (green status) and 35% (13) had an
off track (red status). This represents a decline in performance on the
position at the end of Quarter 2 when 74% were rated as green and 29% as
red. However, the perception/engagement indicators had improved.

These indicators are assessed at a time when there is an increasing
demand on services across the Council. The demand pressures dashboard
was considered at Appendix 2 of the report.

Councillor Barrett set out the performance throughout the Council’s priorities
showing the highlights and improvements required for all priorities,
Communities, Connections, Opportunities and Places.

The full report was available at Appendix 1 and discussed.

Cabinet:

1. Reviewed the performance set out in Appendix 1 of the report and
the corrective action that is being taken.

Page 4



Cabinet, 11 April 2018

2. Noted the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard attached as
Appendix 2 of the report.

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda ltem 5
%¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

CABINET 13" June 2018

Subject Heading: Draft Air Quality Action Plan

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Public Protection &
Safety

SLT Lead: Steve Moore

Director of Neighbourhoods

Dipti Patel Assistant Director Environment
Christina Zervou

Environment Protection Officer

Email: christina.zervou@havering.gov.uk

Report Author and contact details:

Policy context: The Draft Air Quality Action Plan has been
produced to comply with Part IV of the
Environment Act 1995 and outlines the
actions Havering Council will take to
improve air quality in the Borough between
2018 and 2023.

Financial summary: There is a budget of £0.125m allocated to
Havering from the TfL Local
Implementation Plan (LIP) funding stream
for the 2018/19 period. Funding for future
years is expected from the TfL LIP fund
subject to success
[...]
her on track or off track:
e 28 (67%) of the Corporate Performance Indicators have a (on
track) status
e 14 (33%) of the Corporate Performance Indicators have a (off track)
status

This is a slight improvement in performance compared with the position at the
end of Quarter 3 2017/18, when 65% of indicators were rated and 35%
were rated

Page 121



Cabinet, 13 June 2018

o 6 (75%) of the reported perception / engagement indicators have a
(on track) status

e 2 (25%) of the reported perception / engagement indicators has a
(off track) status

This is a slight decline in performance compared with the position at the end of
Quarter 3 2017/18, when 80% were rated and 20% were rated :
although it should be noted that performance against a greater number of
indicators is reported in the Quarter 4 report.

8. The current levels of performance need to be interpreted in the context of
increasing demand on services across the Council. Also attached to the report
(as Appendix 2) is a Demand Pressure Dashboard that illustrates the growing
demands on Council services and the context that the performance levels set
out in this report have been achieved within. These indicators highlight:

e A significant increase in all types of contact to the Council during Quarter
4, although this was expected due to annual activities such as green
waste collection renewals.

e The continued rise in demand on Children’s Services. The number of
contacts received by the service in 2017/18 outstripped the previous
year’s total by almost 4%. Whilst the proportion responded to by Early
Help services was slightly higher than the previous year (at 31%
compared with 29%), the proportion becoming referrals to Children’s
Social Care also rose (from 23% to 30%).

e The proportion of referrals becoming assessments ended the year above
target and higher than previous years’ outturns which, combined with the
continuing fall in the proportion of assessments completed ending in no
further action, suggests that a greater proportion of referrals are
appropriate. The number of assessments completed rose by almost 24%
compared with the previous year.

e The continued rise in the number of children on a Child in Need (CIN)
Plan during Quarter 4. Greater scrutiny is now being exercised over CIN
cases to ensure that they do not escalate unnecessarily. Consequently,
the number of children on Child Protection Plans has continued to reduce.
Havering ended the year with 25% fewer CPPs than it had at the end of
2016/17.

e A reduction in the number of children in care during Quarter 4, which
brought the size of the cohort back down to the levels seen at the end of
the previous year.

¢ Although the number of homeless decisions increased by 51% in 2017/18
compared with the previous year, preventative work with families
contained the rise in acceptances at 10%, and reduced the proportion of
decisions resulting in acceptances to 36% (from 49% the previous year).

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet:

1. Reviews the performance set out in Appendix 1 and the corrective action that

is being taken.
Page 122



Cabinet, 13 June 2018

2. Notes the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard attached as Appendix

2.

REPORT DETAIL

COMMUNITIES MAKING HAVERING

1.

11

The Council’s progress in delivering this theme of the Corporate Plan has been
mixed, with performance against 56% (9 of 16) indicators being rated Green or
“On Track”.

Highlights:

(P1'3) There has been an improvement in the proportion of people aged 65 and
over who were still at home 91 days after discharge out of hospital into
reablement or rehabilitation services, from 87.7% to 88.2%. During 2017/18,
272 service users were discharged from hospital into reablement or
rehabilitation services, of whom 240 were still at home 91 days later. This is an
increase on 2016/17’s outturn, when 220 service users were discharged, of
whom 193 were still at home 91 days later.

(PI 8) The Council’s focus on achieving permanency for looked after children —
and particularly on them achieving permanency with their own family or close
friends, where feasible - continues to bear fruit. The percentage of looked after
children who ceased to be looked after as a result of permanency (Adoption and
Special Guardianship Order) was above target for 2017/18 and significantly
higher than the previous year. During 2017/18, 31 children ceased to be looked
after due to adoption or special guardianship.

(Pl 12) The year end target for the number of volunteers supporting Council
services had been exceeded by the end of Quarter 2 and continued to improve
thereafter.  Volunteering initiatives within Housing Services have been
particularly successful this year. Quarter 4 also saw a 29% increase in the
number of active volunteers within Library services due to local campaigns and
promotional activity, as well as the provision of a clear link on the Council’s
website which makes it easier to apply directly to libraries to become a
volunteer.

(Pl 16) The proportion of families assisted in finding their own housing solution /
prevented from becoming homeless increased to 64% by the end of the year,
compared to 60% last quarter and against a target of 40%. An increase in
homelessness prevention activity means that families can remain in their
accommodation or move into alternative accommodation before they become
homeless. Therefore, the need for temporary accommodation, which can be
costly to the council and unsuitable for the family, is reduced.

(Pl 17) There has been a significant reduction during 2017/18 in the rate of
permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes of residents aged
65+, from 700 per 100,000 population in 2016/17 to 519.01 per 100,000 in
2017/18. This represents 81 fewer admissions.

(P1 18) There has been a marked improvement in the take-up of self-directed
support (SDS) amongst adult social care service users, from 85.1% at the end of
2016/17 to 95.3% at the end of 2017/18. There are now 140 more service users
in benefitting from SDS than at ‘B%aaemiﬁoojnt a year ago.



Cabinet, 13 June 2018

1.2

Improvements required:

(Pl 14) The percentage of care leavers in education, employment or training
remains below target. However it is important to note that the local target was
set to be deliberately stretching, and that Havering performs well against this
indicator compared to both the national average and other London boroughs
(being ranked seventh out of 33 in a peer benchmarking exercise carried out in
September 2017). There is an ongoing focus on improving the outcomes of
care leavers through the Face to Face Pathways innovation programme. The
Council has secured funding from the Department of Work and Pensions to
create a fortnightly job club at the Cocoon which opened in February 2018. The
job club provides practical support and help to unemployed young people in care
and care leavers aged 16 — 24. The job club will also bring in employers,
agencies and service providers to contribute their expertise, skills and training
during events and workshops. More recently, a successful application has been
made to the DWP’s Community Budget to enable the Council to deliver a
programme aimed at supporting young people to attain employment and / or
embark on further education. This programme will be launched in four phases
and will focus on functional skills qualifications, becoming “work-ready” and
stepping into employment. In addition, Prospects is commissioned to work with
schools to identify those at risk of not participating and to intervene early. Care
leavers are specifically targeted for this support.

CONNECTIONS MAKING HAVERING

2.

2.1

2.2

The Council’s progress in delivering this theme of the Corporate Plan has been
strong, with performance against 67% (4 of 6) indicators being rated Green or
“On Track”.

Highlights:

(Pl 21) There has been a further reduction in avoidable customer contact for
Customer Services during the final quarter of the year, so the outturn for this
indicator was considerably better than target, at 15.61% against a target of 25%
(where lower is better). This means there are fewer customers seeking
clarification of correspondence, chasing visits or the provision of services (e.g.
repairs, missed waste) or the status of applications / correspondence submitted.
(Pl 24) Governance for Railway Investment Projects (GRIP) stage 3 (design
stage) for Beam Park station has now been completed and circulated to
stakeholders. The GLA is now leading on (a) value engineering and (b)
considering options for delivery. A high level meeting has taken place between
the GLA’s Director of Land and Property, Network Rail’'s Regional Director for
Anglia, the Chief Executive of C2C, and LBH to review slippage and cost
escalation, and seek assurance of future delivery.

Improvements required:

(Pl 23) Improvement works at Harold Wood railway station remain behind
schedule due to a slipped programme from a Crossrail contractor, over which
the Council has no direct control. It has been agreed with Transport for London
that the funding will be carried forward into 2018/19 to allow full spend and
delivery of the works. Meanwhile, the supplementary works at Romford station
have now been completed and the works to Gidea Park station continue to

progress to schedule.
Page 124



Cabinet, 13 June 2018

OPPORTUNITIES MAKING HAVERING

3.1

3.2

The Council’s progress in delivering this theme of the Corporate Plan has been
positive, with performance against 60% (6 of 10) indicators being rated Green or
“On Track”.

Highlights:

(P1 30) The number of investment enquiries to the Borough converted into a new
business or expansion significantly exceeded the target for the year, at 96
against a target of 50.

(P1 33) Due to the continued rigorous tracking and monitoring of learners, along
with effective targeting of Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) at those
learners at risk of becoming NEET, the percentage of all 16 to 18 year olds who
are not in education, employment or training, or whose destination is not known,
closed the year well below target (where lower is better), at 2.9% against a
target of 4.3%.

(Pl 34) The planning application for the proposed new Hornchurch Sports
Centre has now been approved by the Regulatory Services Committee and the
decision has been referred to the Mayor of London for Stage 2 Clearance.
Subject to clearance by the Mayor, and the planning conditions being
discharged, it is expected works to create a temporary car park will commence
in July with the main build works commencing in August 2018.

(Pl 35) The new Romford Leisure Centre has been named "Sapphire Ice and
Leisure" to celebrate the sapphire jubilee of Queen Elizabeth Il. Sapphire Ice
and Leisure opened on 3 February 2018, with over 14,000 attendances during
the opening weekend. The first month of opening saw over 60,000 visits to the
new facilities.

Improvements required:

(PI 28) Staffing changes at CEME meant that there were no jobs created or
safeguarded through Economic Development’s London Riverside Programme in
2017/18. The target of 10 was based on a two year programme which ends on
31 March 2019. The Council is working with CEME to re-profile the target and is
considering how it can assist CEME to deliver the agreed outcomes within the
timeframe of the contract.

(P1 29) The total number of planning applications approved providing at least
100 sq ft of new or extended commercial floor space fell markedly short of the
target (at 12 against a target of 75). This was a new performance indicator for
2017/18, so there was no trend data available to inform target-setting. Data
collection for the year ahead requires refinement to ensure that all relevant
applications are identified.

(P1 35) The number of businesses expressing an interest in relocating to the
Borough which have a turnover of £10m+ or international recognition was
considerably below target (at 31 against a target of 150). Of the 31, 14 (45%)
have taken on premises in the borough. This was a new indicator for 2017/18
and the target set was overly ambitious particularly in light of the increase in
permitted development activity in the borough. The Economic Development
Strategy and Master Planning for Romford Town Centre will seek to address the
current retraction in commercial development to create a balanced environment
going forward.

Page 125



Cabinet, 13 June 2018

PLACES MAKING HAVERING

4.

4.1

4.2

The Council’s progress in delivering this theme of the Corporate Plan is very
strong, with performance against 90% (9 of 10) indicators being rated Green or
“On Track”.

Highlights:

(PI 40) The rate of non-domestic violence with injury offences has fallen by 0.7%
when comparing 2016/17 to 2017/18. The level for the whole of London for the
same period has increased by 0.9%, so Havering is bucking this rising trend.

(Pl 41) There has been a reduction of 794 ASB offences against last year.
Havering’s figure for 2017/18 is 13% lower than for the previous year, and the
level of reduction seen locally exceeds the London-wide reduction of 9%.
Neighbour disputes have historically accounted for a high proportion of ASB
casework, which suggests that at least some of the reduction is due to effective
mediation work carried out by the Community Safety and Housing services.

(Pl 43) The Local Plan was submitted to the Planning Inspectorate in March
2018. Its advice regarding Examination is awaited.

(Pl 45) The procurement standstill period for the selection of the 12 Sites Joint
Venture Development Partner officially ended on 4 March 2018 and the
preferred partner (Wates Construction) was formally announced on 13 March.
(Pl 46) The proportion of council homes that meet the decent homes standard
increased during Quarter 4 as the capital investment programme for the year
was completed. 99.8% of council homes complied with the standard at the end
of the financial year.

Improvements required:
[...]
 13 June 2018

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering (X]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering [X]
Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

The report seeks approval to award of the main insurance contract following an
OJEU open tender process. This was jointly tendered with the London Borough of
Bexley and split into four lots of Lot 1) Property, Lot 2) Casualty & FG, Lot 3) Motor
and Lot 4) PA Group Travel. The contract period is six years from 1% July 2018
plus an option to extend for up to three years.

In accordance with the agreed process each lot is to be jointly awarded to the
bidder providing the overall best value based on price and quality.

Four bidders responded, Bidder A, B, C & D. It is proposed that Lots 1,2 & 3 are

awarded to Bidder B and Lot 4 is awarded to Bidder A and the best alternative
option, Quote 1, be awarded for the property terrorism cover.

Page 144



Cabinet, 13 June 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet

1.

Agree the award of Lot 1) Property (excluding terrorism), Lot 2) Casualty &
FG and Lot 3) Motor, to Bidder B on the basis set out in the report detail.

Agree the award of Lot 4) PA Group Travel to Bidder A on the basis set out
in the report detail

Agree the award of the terrorism element of Lot 1 Property to the supplier
providing the alternative Quote 1, as set out in the detail of the report. This
exercises the right reserved in the Invitation to Tender not to award to the
successful bidder under Lot 1.

Note the contract award Notices will need to be issued and the Insurance
Team will need to mobilise to ensure a smooth transition where the award of
a Lot is to a new insurer. New insurance schedules and certificates will need
to be received and notification sent to relevant parties, including schools.

REPORT DETAIL

1. The council sought bids in an OJEU open tender process jointly with the
London Borough of Bexley for provision of the
[...]
l authorities.

Evaluation

9.

Bids were evaluated on a combination on 60% price and 40% quality and
scored in accordance with the matrix published to bidders.

10.In accordance with the agreed process each lot is to be jointly awarded to the

bidder providing the overall best value based on price and quality in each lot on
the basis of the preferred option available and detailed in Appendix A.

Page 146



Cabinet, 13 June 2018

11.All recommended winning bidders scored highest both overall and on price
alone and in respect of the preferred options also provided the best price
individually for Havering.

12.The evaluation results determine that the highest scoring bidders are as
follows:

Lot Winning Bidder

1) Property excluding terrorism Bidder B

2) Casualty & FG Bidder B

3) Motor Bidder B

4) PA Group Travel Bidder A

Terrorism Alternative quote 1)
Outcome

13.Based on the prices quoted by the winning bidders and detailed in Appendix A
this amounts to a first total annual premium for Havering of £1.255m which
equates to a reduction in premium spend of £127k in the first year.

14.1t is recognised that the recommended award of the contract would result in a
headline reduction in contract fee of approximately £0.100m in 2018-19. The
effect on the general fund is yet to be quantified. Once the actual saving on the
general fund is known Cabinet will be informed.

15.The contract price also represents some enhancements in cover as well as
reductions in deductible levels, which will reduce the amount the council pays
towards claims.

16.The policy terms will allow for inflationary increases year on year to reflect
increased rebuilding values of properties and Average Weekly Earnings (AWE)
increases.

17.Taking these factors into account it is estimated that the value of the contract
over the full nine year period (Including permitted extensions) would amount to
£13.9m.

18.0ther changes in risk would also proportionally affect premium e.g. new
buildings or acquisit
[...]
responses_April2018 FINAL
	Appendix_3_AQAP_Equality_Impact_Assessment

	6 Annual Corporate Performance Report (2017/18) - Quarter 4
	Appendix 1 FINAL Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report
	Appendix 2 FINAL Demand Pressures Dashboard

	8 Main Insurance Contract Award
	Cabinet Decison Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 13 June 2018  

(7.30 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 11 April, 2018 were agreed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3 PUBLICATION AND ADOPTION OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING'S AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN  
 
Councillor Viddy Persaud, Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Safety, 
presented the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) report to Cabinet.  This 
detailed the final Air Quality Action Plan for Havering, 2018-2023. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that the key pollutants to be reduced are 
nitrogen dioxide and particulate matter which are primarily produced by road 



Cabinet, 13 June 2018 

 
 

 

traffic in highly congested areas.  Greater London is currently failing to meet 
the required standards for these pollutants and compliance is not expected 
until 2025. 
 
The AQAP is a key Council document setting out what the Council is going 
to do to improve local air quality.  The Action Plan will ensure that: 
 

 There is focus on the “hotspots” in the Borough, i.e. Roneo Corner, 
Romford Ring Road. 

 Havering continues to be a greener Borough 

 There is focus on reduction of regional pollution sources which will 
include a reduction in polluting buses 

 Havering Council leads by example exploring the use of our parks 
and public spaces as alternative safe routes for walking and cycling 

 Strategic ambitions for better transport links across the Borough 
including lobbying to improve the North to South connectivity; and 

 Residents are empowered to take action and protect themselves on 
high pollution days. 

 
A ten week consultation had been held following Cabinet’s approval to the 
AQAP in December, 2017.  94 responses were received.  84 of these were 
from members of the public showing a strong awareness of air pollution 
within the local community. 
 
The GLA who must approve the AQAP also submitted comments which 
have been incorporated into the final AQAP.  The majority of these were 
minor. 
 
The actions set out within the AQAP are grouped into four action policies: 
 

1. Air Quality Monitoring and Modelling 
2. Public Health and Awareness Raising to encourage Smarter Travel 
3. Reducing Emissions from Buildings and Developments; and 
4. Reducing Emissions from Transport 

 
Cllr V Persaud recommended the AQAP to Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet: 
 
APPROVED and adopted the final Air Quality Action Plan as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
 

4 ANNUAL CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (2017/18) - 
QUARTER 4  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Finance and Property 
detailed the Annual Corporate Performance report to Cabinet.  The Annual 
Summary of Corporate Performance Indicators (PIs) and 



Cabinet, 13 June 2018 

 
 

 

Perception/Engagement Indicators was set out in the report demonstrating 
that of those PIs classified as either on track or off track, 28 (68%) of the 
CPIs had a green, on track status and 14 (33%) had a red, off track status.  
This represented a slight improvement in performance compared with the 
position at the end of Q3, 2017/18. 
 
6 (75%) of the reported perception/engagement indicators had a green, on 
track status and 2 (25%) had a red, off track status.  In respect of these 
indicators there is a slight decline in performance against Q3, 2017/18. 
 
Current levels of performance had to be interpreted in the context of 
increased demand on services across the Authority.  This is shown in 
Appendix 2 of the report which sets out the Demand Pressure Dashboard, 
indicating the demands on Council services and the context of performance 
levels. 
 
Performance is split across the four Havering Priorities with both highlights 
and improvements required, set out throughout. 
 
Communities Making Havering had seen a mixed performance with 56% 
of indicators rated green, on track.  There was an improvement in the 
proportion of people aged 65 or more who were still at home 91 days after 
discharge from hospital.  This is significant given the demographic of the 
Borough.  In addition, the number of Looked After Children who cease to be 
looked after following permanency (Adoption/ Special Guardianship Order) 
was above target for 2017/18 and significantly higher than the previous 
year.  In 2017/18, 31 children ceased to be looked after in these 
circumstances. 
The number of volunteers supporting Council services had also increased; 
had been exceeded by the end of Q2; and continued to improve thereafter. 
There was also a significant reduction of permanent admissions to nursing 
care which in number terms shows that 81 fewer admissions had been 
made. 
 
Improvements are required in the number of care leavers in education, 
employment or training which remains below target.  This is against a 
deliberately stretching local target.  However, it was noted that Havering 
performs well in this area against the national average and other London 
Boroughs.  The impact of the Cocoon facility is starting to bear fruit. 
 
Connections Making Havering- this theme of the Corporate Plan has seen 
strong performance with 67% of indicators rated green and on track.  There 
has been a reduction in avoidable customer contact meaning that the 
outturn for that indicator was considerably better than target.  This means 
fewer customers are seeking clarification in correspondence and 
applications. 
 
The design stage for Beam Park Station has now been completed and 
circulated to stakeholders and is progressing.  Improvements are needed in 
the works at Harold Wood Station where the works have slipped. This is 



Cabinet, 13 June 2018 

 
 

 

outside the direct control of the Council and it has been agreed with TfL that 
the funding will be carried over to facilitate the full spend and complete 
delivery of the full improvement works. 
 
Opportunities Making Havering- progress for this theme of the Corporate 
Plan has been positive.  There had been an exceptional number of 
investment enquiries to the Borough resulting in new business or expansion 
which was well above target at 96 against 50. 
The numbers of learners at risk of being NEET (not in education, 
employment or training) was well below target (where lower is better). 
The Planning application for Hornchurch Sports Centre has now been 
approved.  The new Sapphire Ice and Leisure Centre opened in February, 
2018 and was a great success in the opening month welcoming over 60,000 
visits. 
 
Improvements required were highlighted and include the requirement for 
improvement in approved planning applications providing at least 100 sq. ft. 
of new or extended commercial floor space.  This was well below target at 
12 against a target of 75.  It was noted that this is a new PI and trends will 
continue to be monitored.  In addition the number of businesses expressing 
interest in relocating to the Borough, with a turnover of £10 million plus or 
with international recognition was well below target.  The Economic 
Development Strategy and Master Planning for Romford Town Centre will 
seek to address this. 
 
The final priority, Places Making Havering showed a very strong 
performance for Q4 with 90% of indicators being green, on track.  There has 
been a reduction in non-domestic violence and Anti-Social Behaviour 
offences. 
The Local plan has now been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate and 
advice regarding Examination is awaited. 
In addition, the proportion of Council homes meeting the decent homes 
standard has increased during Q4 correlating with the completion of the 
Capital Investment Programme for the Year. 
 
However, the number of burglary offences committed has significantly 
increased.  This remains above target and is higher than last year. 
Residential burglary has increased by 37%. It is hoped that operation 
“Mexico” will have an impact.  There will be a detailed report in respect of 
this going to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Sub Committee in the near 
future. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. REVIEWED the performance set out in Appendix 1 of the report and 
the corrective action that is being taken. 

 
2. NOTED the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard attached 

as Appendix 2 of the report. 
 



Cabinet, 13 June 2018 

 
 

 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was not necessary to exclude the press or public and no resolution was 
made. 
. 
 

6 MAIN INSURANCE CONTRACT AWARD  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey presented the report detailing the retender of the 
Council’s Main Insurance contract to Cabinet. 
 
A joint exercise was carried out with Bexley Council and was split into four 
lots.  Bids were assessed on price and quality.  One tender was successful 
in respect of three of the four lots and a separate tender for the final lot.  In 
addition there was a separate tender for terrorism cover.   
 
The contract price represents some enhanced cover provision as well as 
reductions in deductible levels which will reduce the amount the Council 
pays towards claims.  The contract is for a 6 year period with an option to 
renew (to a maximum 9 year period), this represents a reduction over the 
full possible cover term of £1.4 million in premium spend. 
 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. AGREED the award of Lot 1) Property (excluding terrorism), Lot 2) 
Casualty & FG and Lot 3) Motor, to Bidder B on the basis set out in 
the report detail. 

 
2. AGREED the award of  Lot 4) PA Group Travel to Bidder A on the 

basis set out in the report detail  
 

3. AGREED the award of the terrorism element of Lot 1 Property to the 
supplier providing the alternative Quote 1, as set out in the detail of 
the report. This exercises the right reserved in the Invitation to 
Tender not to award to the successful bidder under Lot 1. 

 
4. NOTED the contract award Notices will need to be issued and the 

Insurance Team will need to mobilise to ensure a smooth transition 
where the award of a Lot is to a new insurer. New insurance 
schedules and certificates will need to be received and notification 
sent to relevant parties, including schools. 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet, 13 June 2018 

 
 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


